RESOLUTION NO. 2022-047

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2021-22 BUDGET AND THE 2021-2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM BY ADDING \$80,278 FROM CALRECYCLE 2019-20 RUBBERIZED PAVEMENT GRANT PROGRAM TO THE GRANT LINE ROAD WIDENING PHASE 2 PROJECT (WTR002) (NO FURTHER CEQA REVIEW REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) received a grant from the State Department of Resources, Reycycling, and Recovery (CalRecycle) for the Rubberized Pavement Grant Program in the amount of \$144,000; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has placed Rubber Hot Mix Asphalt that qualifies for reimbursement under the CalRecycle grant; and

WHEREAS, the Grant Line Road Widening Phase 2 Project (WTR002) is a project under the California Environmental Quality Act (Section 21000 et seq. of the Public Resources Code, hereinafter referred to as CEQA), which requires that cities consider the environmental consequences of their actions before approving a project; and

WHEREAS, the potential environmental impacts for the Grant Line Road Widening Project were adequately analyzed under CEQA and documented in the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declarations for the following projects:

- City of Elk Grove Grant Line Road Widening Project (State Clearinghouse #2005102056); and
- Capital SouthEast Connector B2 Project, (State Clearinghouse #2017032030); and

WHEREAS, no substantial changes are proposed to either project in regard to CEQA and there are no substantial changes in circumstances or new information that would require revisions to the respective MMRPs or IS/MNDs. Therefore, no further environmental review is required under CEQA for this action.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby amends the Fiscal Year 2021-22 Budget and the 2021-26 Capital Improvement Program by adding \$80,278 to Fund 302, State Grants, from the State Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) Rubberized Pavement Grant Program to the Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 23rd day of February 2022

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:



CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-047

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 23, 2022 by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk

City of Elk Grove, California